The Municipal Corporation of The Township of Tiny By-law Number 29-82

being a by-law of the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Tiny to amend By-laws Number 1452, 1458 and 1671.

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Tiny has enacted By-law Number 1452 being a By-law to regulate the setting of fires; By-law Number 1458 being a By-law prohibiting the disposal of snow on highways and By-law Number 1671 being a By-law prohibiting cattle from running at large, within the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Tiny.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Tiny deems it adviseable to amend the penalty clause of By-laws 1452, 1458 and 1671.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the Township of Tiny enac and be it enacted as follows:

Clause 10 of By-law 1452 is hereby replaced with a new Clause 10 as follows: (1)

- 10. Any person(s) convicted of an offence against this By-law shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$50.00 dollars for the first offence and not more than \$500.00 dollars for any subsequent offence, and every such penalty shall be recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act and in addition to the above penalty, any person(s) convicted of an offence against this By-law may also be held liable for the total cost incurred by the Township of Tiny Fire Department in extinguishing the fire.
- (2)Clause 4 of By-law 1458 is hereby replaced with a new Clause 4 as follows:
  - 4. Any person(s) found guilty of contravening any of the provisions of this By-law shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$50.00 dollars for the first offence, and not more than \$500.00 dollars for any subsequent offence and every such penalty shall be recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act.
- (3) Clause 4 of By-law 1671 is hereby replaced with a new Clause 4 as follows:
  - 4. The owner(s) or person(s) found guilty of a breach of this By-law shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$100.00 dollars for the first offence, and not more than \$500.00 dollars for any subsequent offence and every such penalty shall be recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act.

That this By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 14 day of C4PM A.D. 1982. A.D. 1982.

<u>J. M. Larly</u> REEVE